

No. 22-773

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRE HARGETT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TENNESSEE STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAMON T. HEWITT**

JON M. GREENBAUM*

**Counsel of Record for*

All Respondents

EZRA D. ROSENBERG

POOJA CHAUDHURI

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR

CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 900

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 662-8315

jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org

***Admitted in Pennsylvania only. Practice
limited to matters before federal courts.*

Yael Bromberg

BROMBERG LAW LLC

43 West 43rd Street, Suite 32

New York, NY 10036

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH

ALLISON M. RYAN

REEDY C. SWANSON

DANIELLE DESAULNIERS

STEMPEL

SIMON CHIN

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

IRA M. FEINBERG

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

390 Madison Ave.

New York, NY 10017

Counsel for Tennessee State Conference of the NAACP, et al.

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

DAVIN M. ROSBOROUGH
*Counsel of Record for
League of Women Voters
of Tennessee, et al.*

SOPHIA LIN LAKIN
CECILLIA D. WANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10014
(703) 380-0804
drosborough@aclu.org

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

STELLA YARBROUGH
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, TN 37212

DANIELLE LANG
MOLLY E. DANAHY
PAUL M. SMITH
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

MICHELLE KANTER COHEN
FAIR ELECTIONS CENTER
1825 K Street N.W.
Suite 701
Washington, DC 20006

WILLIAM H. HARBISON
C. DEWEY BRANSTETTER, JR.
HUNTER C. BRANSTETTER
SHERRARD ROE VOIGT &
HARBISON
150 3rd Avenue South
Suite 1100
Nashville, TN 37301

Counsel for League of Women Voters of Tennessee, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Respondents successfully obtain a preliminary injunction against Tennessee’s unconstitutional restrictions on First Amendment activities.....	3
B. Tennessee repeals the challenged statutes and brings state law into compliance with the District Court’s order	6
C. The District Court and Sixth Circuit hold Respondents are eligible for attorney’s fees	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. NO CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	11
A. There is no meaningful split about whether a preliminary injunction may constitute “some relief on the merits”	12
B. There is no meaningful split over what constitutes an “enduring” change in the parties’ legal relationship.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	27
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	29
IV. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Amawi v. Paxton</i> , 48 F.4th 412 (5th Cir. 2022).....	26, 32
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W.V. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	2, 12, 19, 21, 26, 29-31
<i>Common Cause / Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Common Cause Ga. v. Georgia</i> , 17 F.4th 102 (11th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Conway v. McQueary</i> , 562 U.S. 1137 (2011).....	31
<i>Davis v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 534 (2015)	31
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	13, 14, 18, 22, 26
<i>District of Columbia v. Jeppsen ex rel. Jeppsen</i> , 514 F.3d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Doe 1 v. N. Allegheny Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-2245, 2023 WL 179845 (3d Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Doe 1 v. Upper Saint Clair Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-2106, 2023 WL 179846 (3d Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005)	18, 23-25
<i>Haley v. Pataki</i> , 106 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13, 14, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	12
<i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013)	13, 14, 18, 23, 30
<i>Kan. Jud. Watch v. Stout</i> , 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011)	15, 18
<i>King v. Kan. Jud. Watch</i> , 565 U.S. 1246 (2012).....	31
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	27
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	4
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 568 U.S. 1 (2012).....	29
<i>Live Gold Operations, Inc. v. Dow</i> , 565 U.S. 977 (2011).....	31
<i>Mastrio v. Sebelius</i> , 768 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13-15
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 508 F. App'x 522 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)	8, 12, 15, 18, 32
<i>Nat'l Amusements Inc. v. Borough of Pal-</i> <i>myra</i> , 716 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson</i> , 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006)	18, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16-18, 23, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 931 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009), vacated on other grounds, 559 U.S. 1089 (2010).....	19, 20
<i>R.G. ex rel. M.G. v. Minisink Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 531 F. App’x 76 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14, 30
<i>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012)	13, 14, 25
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 23, 27
<i>Sinapi v. R.I. Bd. of Bar Examiners</i> , 910 F.3d 544 (1st Cir. 2018).....	16, 30
<i>Singer Management Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)	11, 18-20, 27
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	2, 9-14, 18, 21, 23, 29-32
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 37 F.4th 977 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>reh’g en banc</i> <i>granted</i> , No. 21-1756, 2022 WL 3210714 (4th Cir. Aug. 9, 2022)	18-20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tenn. State Conf. of NAACP v. Hargett</i> , 53 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Tenn. State Conf. of NAACP v. Hargett</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 683 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	4, 5
<i>Tenn. State Conf. of NAACP v. Hargett</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 609 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	5
<i>Tex. State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	21
<i>Tilden Recreational Vehicles, Inc. v. Belair</i> , 786 F. App’x 335 (3d Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Watson v. County of Riverside</i> , 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Xereas v. Heiss</i> , 987 F.3d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Yost v. Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Re- gion</i> , 141 S. Ct. 189 (2020)	31
<i>Young v. City of Chicago</i> , 202 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Zessar v. Keith</i> , 536 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)	24
STATUTE:	
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	8
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
2019 Tenn. Pub. Acts Ch. 250.....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hearing on H.B. 2363 Before the H. Subcomm. on Elections & Campaign Fin.</i> , 111th Gen. Assembly, 2020 Sess. (Tenn. Feb. 19, 2020) (statement of Rep. Tim Rudd, Chairman, H. Subcomm. on Elections & Campaign Fin.).....	6
<i>House Floor Session</i> , 111th Gen. Assembly, 2020 Sess., 56th Legis. Day (Tenn. Mar. 9, 2020) (statement of Rep. Tim Rudd, Chairman, H. Subcomm. on Elections & Campaign Fin.).....	6, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Letter from Tre Hargett, Tennessee Secretary of State, and Mark Goins, Tennessee Coordinator of Elections, to Hon. Jeff Yarbrow, Tennessee State Senator (Feb. 14, 2020).....	7
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.4 (11th ed. 2019)	20
